

Case No. 16-1094

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICK HARRISON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND  
CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION  
FOR CERTIORARI**

---

Mitchell R. Berger  
Pierre H. Bergeron\*  
Colter L. Paulson  
SQUIRE PATTON  
BOGGS (US) LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 457-5601  
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Amicus the  
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia*

April 10, 2017

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Inviolability Of Embassies Is A Cornerstone of International Law. ....	5
A. The Inviolability Provisions of the VCDR Are Critical to Foreign Relations. ....	5
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Violates Both U.S. Law and the VCDR. ....	8
C. VCDR Signatories, Including The United States, Agree That Inviolability Forbids Service on a State Through an Embassy or Other Mission. ....	12
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Lead To Confusion, Conflict, and Delay. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>767 Third Avenue Associates v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Zaire to the United Nations</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Autotech Technologies LP v. Integral Research &amp; Development Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7, 16
<i>Barot v. Embassy of the Republic of Zambia</i> , 785 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 15
<i>Hellenic Lines, Ltd. v. Moore</i> , 345 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	9
<i>Magness v. Russian Fed.</i> , 247 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Enger</i> , 472 F. Supp. 490 (D.N.J. 1978) .....	5
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reasegueros v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	16
<b>Statutes and Legislative History</b>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1608 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), as reprinted  
in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....8

**Treaties of the United States**

Agreement Between the United Nations  
and the United States Regarding the  
Headquarters of the United Nations,  
June 26, 1947, 61 Stat. 3416, 11  
U.N.T.S. 11.....17

Convention on Privileges and Immunities of  
the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21  
U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 15 .....16

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations  
Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500  
U.N.T.S. 95 .....*passim*

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations  
Apr. 24, 1961, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596  
U.N.T.S. 261 .....5

**Other Authorities**

*Case Concerning United States Diplomatic  
and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v.  
Iran)*, 1979 I.C.J. 7 (Dec. 15) .....6

Eileen Denza, *Diplomatic Law:  
Commentary on the Vienna Convention  
on Diplomatic Relations* (4th ed. 2016).....7, 13

Arthur Rovine, <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 69 AM. J. INT'L L. 146 (1975) .....	7
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>862 Second Ave. LLC v. 2 Dag Hammarskjold Plaza Condos.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-08551 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017), ECF No. 76.....	17
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Georges v. United Nations</i> , No. 1:13-cv-07146 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2014), ECF No. 21.....	17
Statement of the Canadian Department of Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development, <i>Service of Originating Documents in Judicial and Administrative Proceedings Against the Government of Canada in other States</i> Circular Note No. JLA-1446 (Mar. 28, 2014), <i>available at</i> : <a href="http://www.international.gc.ca/protocol-protocole/policies-politiques/circular-note_note-circulaire_jla-1446.aspx?lang=eng">www.international.gc.ca/protocol-protocole/policies-politiques/circular-note_note-circulaire_jla-1446.aspx?lang=eng</a> : .....	14
David P. Stewart, <i>The UN Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , 99 AM. J. INT'L L. 194 (2005).....	6

Summons, <i>862 Second Ave. LLC v. 2 Dag Hammarskjold Plaza Condos.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-08551 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2016), ECF No. 1 .....	2
United Nations Conference on Diplomatic Intercourse and Immunities, Vienna, Austria, March 2 – April 14, 1961, Vol. I: Summary Records of Plenary Meetings and of Meetings of the Committee of the Whole (1962), U.N. Doc. A.Conf.20/14 .....	7
U.S. State Department, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>How do I effect service on a foreign state or political subdivision?</i> , at: <a href="https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal-considerations/judicial/service-of-process/foreign-sovereign-immunities-act.html">https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal-considerations/judicial/service-of-process/foreign-sovereign-immunities-act.html</a> (last visited April 10, 2017) .....	6
U.S. Diplomatic Note No. 16-0010, dated December 31, 2015.....	12, 13, 15
Rene Värk, <i>The Siege of the Estonian Embassy in Moscow: Protection of a Diplomatic Mission and Its Staff in the Receiving State</i> , XV JURIDICA INT’L 144, 146 (2008).....	7
<i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission 1958, Vol. II</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1958/Add.1 .....	10
